
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.; LAWRENCE ROBERTS; and
DAVID JOHN HENRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; ALLEGHENY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; CENTRE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; CHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; NORTHAMPTON COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; and PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS.

Defendants-Appellees.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NAACP PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE; COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA; BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT; LUCIA GAJDA; STEPHANIE HIGGINS; MERIL LARA; RICHARDO MORALES; NATALIE PRICE; TAYLOR STOVER; JOSEPH AYENI; TIM STEVENS;

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania in Case No. 20-cv-2078, Judge Matthew W. Brann

**SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
KATHY BOOCKVAR'S CORRECTED OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

[Counsel's Information Contained on Next Page]

Daniel T. Brier
Donna A. Walsh
John B. Dempsey
MYERS BRIER & KELLY, LLP
425 Spruce Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503
(570) 342-6100 (telephone)
(570) 342-6147 (facsimile)
dbrier@mbklaw.com.com
dwalsh@mbklaw.com
jdempsey@mbklaw.com

Keli M. Neary
Karen M. Romano
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Strawberry Square, 15th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2717 (telephone)
(717) 772-4526 (facsimile)
kneary@attorneygeneral.gov
kromano@attorneygeneral.gov

Barry H. Berke
Dani R. James
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100 (telephone)
(212) 715-8000 (facsimile)
bberke@kramerlevin.com
djames@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Secretary of the Commonwealth Kathy Boockvar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Appellants’ Motion is Procedurally Improper.....	7
II. Appellants Do Not Satisfy Any of the Requirements for an Injunction Pending Appeal.....	8
A. Appellants Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits	8
1. Appellants’ equal protection claims are meritless	9
2. Appellants’ due process claims are meritless	12
B. Appellants Have Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Injury	14
1. Appellants’ supposed injuries are speculative	15
2. Appellants’ requested remedy lacks any legal basis.....	16
C. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Powerfully Against Injunctive Relief.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-3572, 2020 WL 6559473 (2d Cir. Nov. 9, 2020)	7
<i>Baker v. Adams Cty./Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Bognet v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)	2, 3, 15
<i>Bowes v. Indiana Sec’y of State</i> , 837 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	11
<i>In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election Appeal of Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6866415 (Pa. Nov. 23, 2020).....	13
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 2020 WL 6737895 (Pa. Nov. 17, 2020).....	11, 13
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	18
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993)	8

<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	11
<i>Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Microvote Corp.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 6331, 2000 WL 134708 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2000)	12
<i>In Re: Nov. 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 2020 WL 6252803 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2020).....	13
<i>Partido Nuevo Progresista v. Barreto Perez</i> , 639 F.2d 825 (1st Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortés</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	10
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010).....	6
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Rossello-Gonzalez v. Calderon-Serra</i> , 398 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	16
<i>S.E.C. v. Dunlap</i> , 253 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Scattergood v. Perelman</i> , 945 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1991)	16

<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	10
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	10
<i>Stein v. Cortes</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	17
<i>Texas League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>In re U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 6.....	16, 17
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	16
Electoral Count Act.....	16
25 Pa. Stat. § 2641	11, 13
25 Pa. Stat. § 2642(g).....	11
25 Pa. Stat. §§ 2676-2680	13
25 Pa. Stat. § 3050	13
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150	12

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 16A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3954 (5th ed. 2020)	7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8.....	1, 7, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15	8, 9
